

Before: Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

**Registry:** New York

**Registrar:** Hafida Lahiouel

#### LEMONNIER

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

# ORDER

# ON SUSPENSION OF PROCEEDINGS

**Counsel for Applicant:** Daniel Trup, OSLA

## **Counsel for Respondent:**

Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat Alister Cumming, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat

## Introduction

1. On 24 August 2016, the United Nations Appeals Tribunal published *Lemonnier* 2016-UNAT-679, remanding Case No. UNDT/NY/2015/011 "for a consideration on the merits" (see paras. 50 and 53 of the Appeals Tribunal's judgment).

2. Effective 24 August 2016, the matter was re-opened by the New York Registry under Case No. UNDT/NY/2015/011/R1, as per the Tribunal's standard procedures.

3. The Applicant contests the decision not to select him for the post of Chief, Integrated Support Services ("CISS"), United Nations Stabilization Mission in Haiti ("MINUSTAH").

### Case management

4. On 30 August 2016, the Tribunal issued Order No. 206 (NY/2016), inviting the parties to consider whether the present matter could also be settled amicably, in view of their efforts at informal resolution of Case No. UNDT/NY/2016/007, which concerns the termination of the Applicant's employment with MINUSTAH. The parties were directed to file a joint submission by 1 September 2016 stating whether they agree to attempt informal resolution of the present case.

5. On 1 September 2016, the parties filed a joint submission confirming their agreement to attempt informal resolution and requesting that the case be suspended for a period of one month.

6. Pursuant to art. 19 of the Dispute Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and in the interests of a fair and expeditious disposal of the case,

#### IT IS ORDERED THAT:

The proceedings in the present case are suspended until Thursday,
29 September 2016.

8. By **5:00 p.m., Thursday, 29 September 2016**, the parties shall inform the Tribunal as to whether the case has been resolved. If so, Counsel for the Applicant shall confirm to the Tribunal, in writing, that the application is withdrawn fully, finally, and entirely, including on the merits.

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of September 2016